

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WAYLAND MULLINS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

DIANA K. FLYNN
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

1. *General Background*..... 4

2. *Defendant’s Reaction To The Dosters’ Purchase Of The Ziegler Property*. 4

3. *The Fire*..... 6

4. *Subsequent Intimidatory Actions Against The Dosters*. 10

5. *Defendant’s Admissions Of Motive And Responsibility*..... 12

6. *Defendant’s Statements To The Government* 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

I ANY ERROR WITH REGARD TO THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS CONSTITUTES “INVITED ERROR,” AND THUS SHOULD NOT BE REVIEWED BY THIS COURT..... 18

A. *Standard Of Review*. 18

B. *The Invited-Error Doctrine*. 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. <i>Any Error By The District Court In Permitting The Challenged Statements Was Invited Error, And Therefore Should Not Be Reviewed By This Court.</i>	20
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN FAILING TO SUA SPONTE PREVENT DEFENDANT’S TRIAL COUNSEL FROM ELICITING THE CHALLENGED TESTIMONY. . .	24
A. <i>The Plain-Error Doctrine.</i>	25
B. <i>Defendant Fails To Argue Plain Error On Appeal.</i>	26
C. <i>The Third And Fourth Prongs Of The Plain-Error Doctrine Are Not Satisfied In This Case Because Other Evidence Supporting Defendant’s Conviction Is Overwhelming.</i>	27
1. <i>Defendant’s Statements Prior To The Fire.</i>	29
2. <i>Eyewitness and Expert Testimony Regarding The Fire.</i>	30
3. <i>Defendant’s Confession.</i>	32
4. <i>Defendant’s Statements To The FBI.</i>	33
5. <i>The Challenged Statements Had No Impact On The Proceeding Below.</i>	34
D. <i>Defendant Fails To Demonstrate Error In The First Instance.</i>	34
III THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT DEFENDANT’S INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE-OF-COUNSEL CLAIM.	36
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>B. The Record In This Direct Appeal Is Insufficient To Permit Review Of Defendant’s Claim.</i>	36
<i>C. The Evidence That Is Available In The Record Does Not Support A Finding Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.</i>	39
<i>1. Standard For Establishing Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.</i>	40
<i>2. Defendant Is Unable To Demonstrate Sufficient Prejudice, And Therefore Cannot Satisfy The Second Prong Of The Inquiry.</i>	41
CONCLUSION.	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPELLEE’S DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1119 (2005).....	41
<i>Harrison v. Motley</i> , 478 F.3d 750 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 444 (2007).....	41
<i>Hicks v. Collins</i> , 384 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1155 (2005).....	41
<i>Ivory v. Jackson</i> , 509 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1897 (2008).....	40
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	27-28
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abboud</i> , 438 F.3d 554 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 446 (2006).....	26, 34-35
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 38 Fed. Appx. 200 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Allison</i> , 59 F.3d 43 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1002 (1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 486 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 871 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1085 (2006).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Barrow</i> , 118 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20-21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Birk</i> , 453 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 332 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 26 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1994).	25
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).	27
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 957 F.2d 264 (6th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 306 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1208 (2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Dedhia</i> , 134 F.3d 802 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1145 (1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Fortson</i> , 194 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 415 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2005).	37
<i>United States v. Fulford</i> , 980 F.2d 1110 (7th Cir. 1992).	20
<i>United States v. Gardiner</i> , 463 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2006).	25
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 484 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1703 (2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Hadley</i> , 431 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 47 (2006).	18
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 398 F.3d 713 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1134 (2005).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Hynes</i> , 467 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2006).	37, 40

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 124 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1066 (1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Layne</i> , 192 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1029 (2000).....	26, 35
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 461 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006).....	37-38
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 430 F.3d 317 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1034 (2006).....	36-37
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 119 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 1997).	28
<i>United States v. Mooneyham</i> , 473 F.3d 280 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 531 (2007).....	25, 27, 34
<i>United States v. Namey</i> , 364 F.3d 843 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 875 (2004).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 78 F.3d 901 (4th Cir. 1996).	21, 23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Parikh</i> , 858 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 516 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Reyes-Alvarado</i> , 963 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 890 (1992).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Samour</i> , 199 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 48 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 431 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2005).....	38

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Tandon</i> , 111 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1997).	20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 284 F.3d 95 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 933 (2002).	28
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 382 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2004).	36
<i>United States v. Winkle</i> , 477 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2007).	37
<i>United States v. Wunder</i> , 919 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1990).	36

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2.	2
18 U.S.C. 241.	2
18 U.S.C. 371.	2
18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1).	2
18 U.S.C. 3742	1
42 U.S.C. 3631(a).	2
